Utilising the above base case assumptions, the economic model in the Feasibility Study
produces a series of outcomes some of which are summarised as follows:

Description Outcome

NPV 10 (after tax) $65m

IRR 46%

Total Ore Mined 2,035 kt

Average Head Grade 12.9%

Life of Mine 5 Years

Total Graphite Concentrate Sold 235kt

Capex13

Phase II –Plant & Pit
(Stage 1 & Stage 2)

A$36.5M
(Uley Site)

Phase II & III
(Advanced Product
Handling plant)

A$13.2M
(Adelaide)

Opex14
(per tonne of flake
graphite produced)

Phase I & II
(mine gate) A$400 – A$500

Phase I, II & III
(FOB Adelaide) A$750 – A$950

12.4 Sensitivities
• Ore reserves have a substantial impact on the current NPV of the Phase II expansion

project. It is anticipated that additional ore reserves will be identified from the current
drilling programs for the Uley Pit 2 Extension on a portion of the company's JORC 2012
Exploration Target.  Those drilling programs and the conversion to ore reserves are being
scheduled to coincide with customer demand for production.

• Some of the key sensitivities modelled for both NPV and IRR are as follow:

NPV
Sensitivity

Table (A$m)

Valence Industries – NPV at ranges from Feasibility Study Base Case

-20% -10% Base +10% +20%

Capex $74M $69M NPV $65M $60M $55M
Opex $83M $74M NPV $65M $55M $46M

IRR
Sensitivity
Table (%)

Valence Industries – IRR at ranges from Feasibility Study Base Case

-20% -10% Base +10% +20%

Capex 58% 51% IRR 46% 41% 37%
Opex 58% 52% IRR 46% 40% 35%

13 Working capital requirements are not included.
14 Operating Cash Costs exclude government royalties, head office costs and marketing costs.

   23

w w w . v a l e n c e i n d u s t r i e s . c o m

13. Risk Analysis
13.1 Project Finance

• Valence Industries is well advanced in its discussions with a number of international
project financiers shortlisted and expects to mandate lead arrangers in Q1 2015.

• Valence Industries has received offers of mezzanine debt, contract factoring and
convertible instruments which it is evaluating.